

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LAW OFFICES COLLINS, EINHORN, FARRELL & ULANOFF, P.C. 4000 TOWN CENTER STE 909, SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075 (248) 355-4141

PATRICIA A. PAPPAS, Personal Representative
of the Estate of Florinda C. Pappas, Deceased,

Docket No.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs

Court of Appeals No. 251144

*Cpu 3/3/05
Rec 5/2/05*

BORTZ HEALTH CARE FACILITIES, INC. and
WARREN GERIATRIC VILLAGE, INC. d/b/a
BORTZ HEALTH CARE OF WARREN,

Macomb County Circuit Court
No. 03-2446-NH

Defendants-Appellants. ok

D. Servitto

*128864
APR
7/5
27761*

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS BORTZ HEALTH CARE
FACILITIES, INC. and WARREN GERIATRIC VILLAGE,
INC. d/b/a BORTZ HEALTH CARE OF WARREN'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

JOHN HAYES (P14767)
MICHAEL T. REINHOLM (P40060)
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
600 South Adams Road, Suite 300
Birmingham, Michigan 48009-6827
(248) 433-1414

REGINA T. DELMASTRO (P55419)
RICHARD A. JOSLIN, JR. (P47510)
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Bortz
4000 Town Center, Suite 909
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 355-4141

FILED

JUN 10 2005

CORBIN R. DAVIS
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LAW OFFICES COLLINS, EINHORN, FARRELL & ULANOFF, P.C. 4000 TOWN CENTER STE 809, SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075 (248) 355-4141

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... *ii*

STATEMENT OF ORDER APPEALED AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... *iv*

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED *v*

STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW..... *vi*

STATEMENT OF REASONS WHY THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL.... *vii*

STATEMENT OF PERTINENT FACTS..... *1*

Procedural History..... *1*

 Trial court proceedings..... *1*

 The Court of Appeals decision *3*

ARGUMENT..... *6*

 The savings provision in MCL 600.5852 for actions that survive death is inapplicable because at the time of Ms. Pappas' death, two-year the statute of limitations had run, and the six-month discovery rule is not applicable under the savings provision where the decedent allegedly did not discover her cause of action before death. *6*

 A. Statutes of limitation in medical malpractice actions. *6*

 B. The savings provision in MCL 600.5852 for actions that survive death. *7*

 1. Statute of limitations in medical malpractice actions and the death savings provision..... *7*

 2. Plaintiff’s claim is time-barred under the two-year limitations period..... *9*

 3. The statutory six-month discovery rule, MCL 600.5838a(2), is inapplicable. *10*

RELIEF REQUESTED..... *13*

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bigelow v Walraven, 392 Mich 566; 221 NW2d 328 (1974)..... 7

Collins v Comerica Bank, 468 Mich 628; 664 NW2d 713 (2003)..... vi

Gebhardt v O'Rourke, 444 Mich 535; 510 NW2d 900 (1994)..... 6

Goodridge v Ypsilanti Twp Bd, 451 Mich 446; 547 NW2d 668 (1996)..... 6

Honig v Liddy, 199 Mich App 1; 500 NW2d 745 (1993)..... 2

Larson v Johns Manville, 427 Mich 301; 399 NW2d 1 (1986)..... 6

Lindsey v Harper Hosp, 213 Mich App 422, 540 NW2d 477 (1995), aff'd 455 Mich 56, 564
NW2d 861 (1997)..... 8, 9

Lothian v Detroit, 414 Mich 160; 324 NW2d 9 (1982)..... 6

Maiden v Rozwood, 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999)..... vi

Mair v Consumers Power Co, 419 Mich 74; 348 NW2d 256 (1984)..... 6

Miller v Mercy Memorial Hosp Corp, 466 Mich 196; 644 NW2d 730 (2002) v, vii, 9, 10, 11, 12

Pappas v Bortz Health Care Facilities, Inc, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of
Appeals, decided 3/3/05 (Docket No. 251144)..... iv

Pappas v Bortz Health Care Facilities, Inc, unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, issued
5/2/05 (Docket No. 251144)..... iv

Poffenbarger v Kaplan, 224 Mich App 1; 568 NW2d 131 (1997)..... 10, 12

Solowy v Oakwood Hosp Corp, 454 Mich 214; 561 NW2d 843 (1997)..... 7

Stephens v Dixon, 449 Mich 531; 536 NW2d 755 (1995)..... 6

Vandenberg v Vandenberg, 253 Mich App 658; 660 NW2d 341 (2002)..... 9

Zenith Industrial Corp v Department of Treasury 130 Mich App 464; 343 NW2d 495 (1983),
appeal after remand 152 Mich App 476, 394 NW2d 451 (1986)..... 7

LAW OFFICES COLLINS, EINHORN, FARRELL & ULANOFF, P.C. 4000 TOWN CENTER STE 909, SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075 (248) 355-4141

Statutes

MCL 600.2912b..... 1

MCL 600.5805..... 1, 7

MCL 600.5838a..... vii, 3, 7, 10, 12, 13

MCL 600.5838a(2)vii, 4, 8, 12

MCL 600.5851..... 2, 3

MCL 600.5852..... v, vii, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(7)..... 1
